# Charter Schools Legislative Report



State of Iowa
Department of Education
Grimes State Office Building
400 E. 14<sup>th</sup> Street
Des Moines, IA 50319-0146

# State Board of Education

Brooke Axiotis, Des Moines
Rod Bradley, Denison
Cindy Dietz, Cedar Rapids
Cassandra Halls, Carlisle
Brian J. Kane, Dubuque
Nathan Peterson, Iowa City
Mike May, Spirit Lake
John Robbins, Iowa Falls
Georgia Van Gundy, Waukee
Alaina Whittington, student member, Diagonal

## Administration

Ann Lebo, Director and Executive Officer of the State Board of Education

# **Division of Learning and Results**

Kimberly Buryanek, Division Administrator

# **Bureau of School Improvement**

Eric Heitz, Administrative Consultant Janet A. Boyd, Consultant

It is the policy of the Iowa Department of Education not to discriminate on the basis of race, creed, color, sexual orientation, gender identity, national origin, sex, disability, religion, age, political party affiliation, or actual or potential parental, family or marital status in its programs, activities, or employment practices as required by the Iowa Code sections 216.9 and 256.10(2), Titles VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000d2000e), the Equal Pay Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. § 206, et seq.), Title IX (Educational Amendments, 20 U.S.C.§§ 1681 – 1688), Section 504 (Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794), and the Americans with Disabilities Act (42 U.S.C. § 12101, et seq.). If you have questions or complaints related to compliance with this policy by the Iowa Department of Education, please contact the legal counsel for the Iowa Department of Education, Grimes State Office Building, 400 E. 14th Street, Des Moines, IA 50319-0146, telephone number: 515-281-5295, or the Director of the Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Education, John C. Kluczynski Federal Building, 230 S. Dearborn Street, 37th Floor, Chicago, IL 60604-7204, telephone number: 312-730-1560, FAX number: 312-730-1576, TDD number: 800-877-8339, email: OCR.Chicago@ed.gov

## INTRODUCTION

### **AUTHORITY**

In May 2021, Governor Reynolds signed two bills into law that affect the operations of new charter schools in Iowa. House File (HF) 813 establishes new procedures for charter schools effective July 1, 2021. The new procedures are codified in <u>Iowa Code chapter 256E</u>. Note that HF813 created a new charter school framework that will be utilized to establish and govern charter schools going forward. This is in addition to Iowa Code chapter 256F, charter and innovation zone schools, and though the statute remains in effect, no new charter schools may be authorized under chapter 256F. Division IX of HF 847 modifies chapter 256E by clarifying charter school governing board requirements, chief administrator requirements, student enrollment deadlines, and requirement for submission of an annual report.

Included in Iowa Code chapter 256E is the requirement for the Iowa State Board of Education (State Board) to prepare and file with the general assembly by December 1, annually, a comprehensive report with findings and recommendations relating to the charter school program in the state in compliance with Iowa Code subsection 256E.12(2) - The state board shall prepare and file with the general assembly by December 1, annually, a comprehensive report with findings and recommendations relating to the charter school program in the state and whether the charter school program under this chapter is meeting the goals and purposes of the program. The report also shall contain, for each charter school, a copy of the charter school's mission statement, attendance statistics and dropout rate, aggregate assessment test scores, projections of financial stability, and the number and qualifications of teachers and administrators.

# **REPORT SUMMARY**

At this time two charter schools have been approved in accordance with Iowa Code chapter 256E:

- Choice Charter School (Grades 9-12) Founding group, state board model
- Hamburg Charter High School (Grades 9-12) School board, state board model

Charter school application and approval processes were developed and implemented by the lowa Department of Education, which were utilized for the approval of Choice and Hamburg charter schools. The process to apply for a new charter school and the procedures followed once the application is received are available on the Department's charter school webpage.

Choice and Hamburg charter schools opened in the fall of 2022 and are currently operating with students enrolled. Due to the fact that the new charters were approved for the 2022-2023 school year, no data will be available until the 2023-2024 school year.

Amendments to <u>lowa Administrative Code chapter 19</u> were noticed by the State Board at the August meeting. The amendments reflect the changes established by HF2575, which modified lowa Code chapter 256E regarding charter school funding.